Previously 3% to 8% decline

5% to 10% decline
Previously 7% to 12% decline

Full Year FY21
Adjusted Segment
Operating Profit

2% decline to 2% growth
Previously 0% to 4% decline

4% to 9% decline
Previously 20% to 25% decline

3% decline to 3% growth
Previously 10% to 20% decline

27% to 32% decline
(Excluding Change Healthcare Equity

Earnings from Prior Year: 0% to 5% decline)

Second Half FY21
Adjusted Segment
Operating Profit

0% to 3% growth 4% to 6% decline
Previously 0% to 2% growth

10% to 15% growth
Previously 5% to 15% growth

10% to 15% decline
Previously 5% to 10% decline

(Excluding Change Healthcare Equity
Earnings from Prior Year: >10% growth)

Appendix

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q1 Fiscal 2021

Note: Please see footnote information on the following slide.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020 Change vs. Prior Quarter

As reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of acquisition-

related
intangibles

Transaction-
related

expenses and
adjustments

LIFO
inventory-

related
adjustments

Gains from
antitrust

legal
settlements

Restructuring,
impairment
and related
charges, net

Other
adjustments,

net
As adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
As reported

(GAAP)

As adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)
Gross profit $ 2,700 $ — $ — $ (52) $ — $ 1 $ — $ 2,649  (3)  %  (4)  %
Total operating expenses (1) (2) $ (2,022) $ 106 $ 16 $ — $ — $ 56 $ (125) $ (1,969)  (6)  %  (2)  %
Other income, net $ 27 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 27  (27)  %  (51)  %
Equity earnings and charges from investment in Change

Healthcare Joint Venture $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —  (100)  %  (100)  %
Income from continuing operations before income taxes $ 645 $ 106 $ 16 $ (52) $ — $ 57 $ (125) $ 647  4  %  (26)  %
Income tax expense $ (150) $ (23) $ (4) $ 14 $ — $ (12) $ 31 $ (144)  10  %  (27)  %
Income from continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a) $ 445 $ 83 $ 12 $ (38) $ — $ 45 $ (94) $ 453  4  %  (28)  %
Earnings per diluted common share from continuing operations,

net of tax, attributable to McKesson Corporation (b) $ 2.72 $ 0.51 $ 0.08 $ (0.24) $ — $ 0.27 $ (0.57) $ 2.77 (c)  20  %  (16)  %
Diluted weighted average common shares  163  163  163  163  163  163  163  163  (14)  %  (14)  %

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED RESULTS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Schedule 2

16

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q1 Fiscal 2020

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

As reported
(GAAP)

Amortization of
acquisition-

related
intangibles

Transaction-
related expenses
and adjustments

LIFO inventory-
related

adjustments

Gains from
antitrust legal

settlements

Restructuring,
impairment and
related charges,

net
Other

adjustments, net
As adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Gross profit $ 2,787 $ — $ — $ (15) $ — $ (3) $ — $ 2,769
Total operating expenses $ (2,153) $ 112 $ 17 $ — $ — $ 23 $ 2 $ (1,999)
Other income, net (3) $ 37 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 18 $ 55
Equity earnings and charges from investment in Change Healthcare Joint

Venture (4) $ 4 $ 77 $ 27 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 108
Income from continuing operations before income taxes $ 619 $ 189 $ 44 $ (15) $ — $ 20 $ 20 $ 877
Income tax expense $ (136) $ (45) $ (11) $ 4 $ — $ (5) $ (5) $ (198)
Income from  continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to McKesson

Corporation (a) $ 429 $ 144 $ 33 $ (11) $ — $ 15 $ 15 $ 625
Earnings per diluted common share from continuing operations, net of tax,

attributable to McKesson Corporation (b) $ 2.27 $ 0.76 $ 0.18 $ (0.06) $ — $ 0.08 $ 0.08 $ 3.31
Diluted weighted average common shares  189  189  189  189  189  189  189  189

Schedule 2
 (Continued)

(a) Calculated as "Net income attributable to McKesson Corporation" less "Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax" as presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations - GAAP.
(b) Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.
(c) Adjusted Earnings per Diluted Share on an FX-Adjusted basis for the three months ended June 30, 2020 was $2.78, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.01.

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.
For more information relating to the Adjusted Gross Profit (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Operating Expenses (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Other Income (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Equity Income from Change Healthcare
(Non-GAAP), Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Income Tax Expense (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Earnings per Diluted
Share (Non-GAAP), and FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this presentation.

17

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q1 Fiscal 2021 and Q1 Fiscal 2020

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED RESULTS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Schedule 3

Three Months Ended June 30,
2020 2019 As reported As adjusted Change

As reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)
As reported

(GAAP) Adjustments

As adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Foreign
currency

effects

FX-Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Foreign
currency

effects

FX-Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)
As reported

(GAAP)

As adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

As reported
FX-Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

As adjusted
FX-Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

REVENUES
U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions $ 45,062 $ — $ 45,062 $ 44,165 $ — $ 44,165 $ — $ 45,062 $ — $ 45,062  2  %  2  %  2  %  2  %
European Pharmaceutical Solutions  6,246  —  6,246  6,710  —  6,710  184  6,430  184  6,430  (7)  (7)  (4)  (4)
Medical-Surgical Solutions  1,801  —  1,801  1,903  —  1,903  —  1,801  —  1,801  (5)  (5)  (5)  (5)
Other (a)  2,570  —  2,570  2,950  —  2,950  80  2,650  80  2,650  (13)  (13)  (10)  (10)

Revenues $ 55,679 $ — $ 55,679 $ 55,728 $ — $ 55,728 $ 264 $ 55,943 $ 264 $ 55,943  —  %  —  %  —  %  —  %

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) (2)

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions $ 608 $ (19) $ 589 $ 579 $ 21 $ 600 $ — $ 608 $ — $ 589  5  %  (2)  %  5  %  (2)  %
European Pharmaceutical Solutions  (10)  45  35  5  30  35  (1)  (11)  1  36  (300) -  (320)  3
Medical-Surgical Solutions  89  35  124  125  34  159  —  89  —  124  (29)  (22)  (29)  (22)
Other (a) (4)  98  39  137  141  135  276  2  100  —  137  (30)  (50)  (29)  (50)

Subtotal  785  100  885  850  220  1,070  1  786  1  886  (8)  (17)  (8)  (17)
Corporate expenses, net (1) (3)  (80)  (98)  (178)  (175)  38  (137)  (1)  (81)  —  (178)  (54)  30  (54)  30

Income from continuing operations before
interest expense and income taxes $ 705 $ 2 $ 707 $ 675 $ 258 $ 933 $ — $ 705 $ 1 $ 708  4  %  (24)  %  4  %  (24)  %

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) AS A % OF REVENUES
U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions  1.35  %  1.31  %  1.31  %  1.36  %  1.35  %  1.31  %  4  bp  (5)  bp  4  bp  (5)  bp
European Pharmaceutical Solutions  (0.16)  0.56  0.07  0.52  (0.17)  0.56  (23)  4  (24)  4
Medical-Surgical Solutions  4.94  6.89  6.57  8.36  4.94  6.89  (163)  (147)  (163)  (147)

(a) Other primarily includes the results of our McKesson Canada and McKesson Prescription Technology Solutions businesses. Operating profit (loss) for Other for the three months ended June 30, 2019 also includes equity earnings and charges from investment in